UNOFFEICIAL cop YITHRIIeL

Doc#: 0411218127
Eugene "Gene" Mocre Fee: $50.00

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY Cook County Recorder of Deeds
AND AFTER RECORDING RETURN Date: 04/21/2004 03:44 PM Pg; 1 of 14
TO:

Diana Y. Tsai, Esq.

Schwartz, Cooper, Greenberger & Krauss
180 North LaSalle Street, Suite 2700
Chicago, Illinois 60601

This space reserved for Recorder’s use only

THIRD MODIFICATION OF ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES

This THIRD MSDIFICATION OF ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES (this
“Modification”) dated as of Aprii 1, 2004, is by and among Chicago Title Land Trust Company,
as Trustee under Trust No. 52074 dated May 3, 1968, and not individually (“Trustee No. 17),
Victor J. Cacciatore, Sr. (“Beneficiazy No. 1), Chicago Title Land Trust Company as Trustee
under Trust No. 44551 dated June 8; 1952, and not individually (“Trustee No. 27), Victor J.
Cacciatore, Sr., Charlotte R. Cacciators, Victor J. Cacciatore II, Trustee of The Cacciatore
Children’s Trust dated June 28, 1993, Josepa P. Cacciatore, Trustee of The Cacciatore
Children’s Trust dated June 28, 1993, Peter C. Cagciatore, Trustee of The Cacciatore Children’s
Trust dated June 28, 1993, Mary Beth Serwinsk:, Trustee of The Cacciatore Grandchildren’s
Trust dated December 24, 2000, Susan M. Lasek, Trustee of The Cacciatore Grandchildren’s
Trust dated December 24, 2000 and Christopher P.°Cacciatore, Trustee of The Cacciatore
Grandchildren’s Trust dated December 24, 2000 (collectivily; “Beneficiary No. 27), LaSalle
Bank National Association, as Trustee under Trust No. 2437& dated June 9, 1980, and not
individually (“Trustee No. 3”), Victor J. Cacciatore, Sr. (“Beneficiary No. 37) and LaSalle
Rank National Association, a national banking association (“Assignc ™) Trustee Nos. 1,2 and 3
and Beneficiary Nos. 1, 2 and 3 are sometimes collectively referred to zs “Assignors”.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Hunter Line LLC, an Tilinois limited liability company (‘“Rorrower”),
Victor J. Cacciatore, St., as guarantor (in such capacity, “Guarantor”), and Assignee entered
into that certain Credit Agreement dated as of August 31, 2001 (as amended, restated, modified
or supplemented and in effect from time to time, the “Credit Agreement”), pursuant to which
Borrower executed and delivered to Assignee a Promissory Note in the face amount of
$20,000,000 (the “Note”), which evidenced a loan in the original principal amount of
$20,000,000 (the “Loan”);

WHEREAS, Trustee No. 1, Trustee No. 2 and Trustee No. 3 hold fee simple title to the
real estate commonly known as (i) 11211 West Cermak Road, Westchester, Illinois (“Parcel No.

1), (ii) 521-25 and 549 South Wells Street, Chicago, Illinois (collectively, “Parcel No. 2”) and
PLEASE RETURN RECORDED

DOCUMENT TO BOX 341
Attn: Janice Cohen. Fr=m

232634.1 040934-31163

e o e Y i e i R T S P A T



0411218127 Page: 2 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(iii) 527-29 South Wells Street, Chicago, Illinois (“Parcel No. 3”), respectively (collectively, the
“Premises”), each of which is legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, Assignors entered into, among other
Collateral Documents (as defined in the Credit Agreement), that certain Assignment of Rents and
Leases dated as of August 31, 2001 and recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on

September 25, 2001 as Document No. 0010889911 (the “Assignment of Rents”), made by
Assignors in favor of Assignee;

WHEREAS, Borrower, Guarantor and certain other members and affiliates of Borrower
(collectively, together with the Borrower and Guarantor, “Obligors”) and Assignee entered into
that certain L.oan Modification Agreement dated as of May 1, 2002 (the “First Modification™),
which, amorig other things, (1) extended the maturity date of the Loan until May 1, 2003, (2)

modified the 1ierest rate applicable to the Note and (3) established a standby letter of credit
facility;

WHEREAS, purcudant to the First Modification, Assignors entered into, among other
Collateral Documents, that Certain Modification of Assignment of Rents and Leases dated as of

May 1, 2002 and recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on August 5, 2002 as
Document No. 0020854866,

WHEREAS, Obligors and Assignse entered into that certain Second Loan Modification
Agreement dated as of March 1, 2003 (the “Sceond Modification”), which, among other things:
(1) increased the Commitment Amount (as defined in the Credit Agreement) from $20,000,000
to $25,000,000, (2) extended the maturity date of tlie Loan from May 1, 2003 to March 1, 2004
and (3) allowed for the substitution of the Note {as defined in the Credit Agreement) with a
Replacement Promissory Note in the stated principal arsount of $25,000,000;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Second Modification, ‘Assignor entered into, among other
Collateral Documents (as defined in the Credit Agreement), thai srtain Second Modification of
Assignment of Rents and Leases dated as of March 1, 2003 and récerded with the Cook County
Recorder of Deeds on May 5, 2003 as Document No. 0312511052;

WHERFEAS, Borrower, Guarantor and Assignee entered into that corfain Third Loan
Modification Agreement dated as of March 1, 2004 (the “Third Modificatica”). which, among
other things: (1) extended the maturity date of the Loan from March 1, 2004 to Aprii 1, 2004 and
(2) allowed for the substitution of the Note (as defined in the Credit Agreemeat) with a
Replacement Promissory Note (the “Prior Replacement Note™) in the stated principal amount
of $25,000,000,

WHEREAS, Obligors and Assignee are entering into that certain Fourth Loan
Modification Agreement dated as of even date herewith (the “Fourth Modification™), which,
among other things: (1) increases the Commitment Amount (as defined in the Credit Agreement)
from $25,000,000 to $30,000,000, (2) extends the maturity date of the Loan from April 1, 2004
to March 1, 2005 and (3) allows for the substitution of the Prior Replacement Note with a
Replacement Promissory Note (the “Replacement Note”) in the stated principal amount of
$30,000,000; and

232634.1 040934-31165 2-




0411218127 Page: 3 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to Assignee’s willingness to take such actions set
forth in the Fourth Modification that Assignor execute and deliver to Assignee this Modification.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises herein contained, and other good

and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which 1s hereby acknowledged by the
parties hereto, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Definitions. Capitalized terms used in this Modification and not otherwise

defined herein are used with the meanings given such terms in the Credit Agreement, as
amended.

2. Modification. The Assignment of Rents is hereby modified and amended to
reflect the térms contained in the Fourth Modification, including, without limitation, the
following:

(a) Al references made to $20,000,000 as the amount of the Loan or the
“Commitment Amount” shall mean $30,000,000;

(b)  The matarity date of the Loan shall be March 1, 2005 and all references
made to May 1, 2003 as the maturity date of the Loan shall mean in March 1, 2005; and

(c)  All references mads o the Note shall mean the Replacement Note.

3. Mortgage Lien. The conveyance provided for in the Assignment of Rents, as
modified and amended, shall be deemed to be @ sirant by Assignors to Assignee of a mortgage
lien, interest in real estate, and security interest in all-of Assignor’s rights, title and interest in and
to the rents, revenues, issues, profits, proceeds, receip’s income, accounts and other receivables
arising out of or from the Premises, it being understocd-that Assignors hereby mortgage and
warrant and grant a security interest in each such property to Assignee to secure the Loan. The
collection of rents, revenues, issues, profits, proceeds, receipts, income, accounts and other
receivables arising out of or from the Premises by Assignee shalidinno way waive the right of
Assignee to foreclose the mortgage lien created hereby upon an Event of Default by Assignors.
Notwithstanding anything contained in the Assignment of Rents, as inodified and amended, to
the contrary, at any time upon or following the occurrence of any Event of Default, Assignee, at
its option, may exercise any of its rights and remedies (without any obligation 1z do so, without
in any way waiving such Event of Default, without further notice or demarnd-on Assignors,
without regard to the adequacy of the security for the obligations secured herchy, without
releasing Borrower, Guarantor or any other guarantor of the Replacement Note from any
obligation, with or without bringing any action or proceeding to foreclose on any lien or security
interest granted and with or without any action or proceeding to foreclose the mortgage on the
Premiscs having been brought by any Person), including, without limitation:

(a) enter upon and take possession of the Premises, either in person or by
agent, by an equitable receiver or by a receiver appointed by a court, and have, hold, manage,
Jease and operate the same on such terms and for such period of time as As§ignee may d'eem
necessary or proper, with full power to make from time to time all .alteratlons, renovations,
repairs or replacements thercto or thereof as may seem proper to Assignee, to make, enforce,

232634.1 040034-31165 -3-




0411218127 Page: 4 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

modify and accept the surrender of the leases, to obtain and evict tenants, to fix or modify rents,
and to do any other act which Assignee deems necessary or proper; and

(b)  either with or without taking possession of the Premises, demand, sue for,
settie, compromise, collect, and give acquittances for all rents, 1ssues, income and profits of and
from the Premises and pursue all remedies for enforcement of the leases and all the lessor’s
rights therein and thereunder. This Modification shall constitute an authorization and direction
to the tenants under the leases to pay all rents and other amounts payable under the leases to
Assignee, without proof of default hereunder, upon receipt from Assignee of written notice to
thereafter pay all such rents and other amounts to Assignee and to comply with any notice or
demand by Assignee for observance or performance of any of the covenants, terms, conditions
and agreements contained in the leases to be observed or performed by the tenants thereunder,
and Assignors-siall facilitate in all reasonable ways Assignee’s collection of such rents, issues,
income and proris. and upon request will execute written notices to the tenants under the leases
to thereafter pay all such rents and other amounts to Assignee.

4, Counterracts. This Modification may be executed in any number of
counterparts, each of which shall.-be effective only upon delivery and thereafier shall be deemed
an original, and all of which shall ¢ taken to be one and the same instrument, for the same effect
as if all parties hereto had signed ane and the same signature page.

5. Representations and Warranties. Assignors hereby renew, remake and affirm

the representations and warranties contained-in the Assignment of Rents, as modified and
amended.

6. Payment of Fees and Expenses. Assignors hereby agree to pay all of Assignee’s
expenses arising out of and in connection with this Modification including, but not limited to,
attorneys’ fees, title insurance premiums and recording fues.

7. Further Assurances. Assignors shall execute or cause to be executed such
additional instruments (including, but not limited to, general or-spccific assignments of such
Leases as Assignee may designate) and shall do or cause to be ‘done such further acts, as
Assignee may request, in order to permit Assignee to perfect, protect, pieserve and maintain the
assignment made to Assignee by the Assignment of Rents, as modified and am:rded hereby.

8. Severability. If any provision of this Modification is decmed i be invalid by
reason of the operation of law, or by teason of the interpretation placed theresn by any
administrative agency or any court, Assignee and Assignors shall negotiate an equitable
adjustment in the provisions of the same in order to effect, to the maximum extent permitted by
law, the purpose of the Assignment of Rents and this Modification and the validity and
enforceability of the remaining provisions, or portions or applications thereof, shall not be
affected thereby and shall remain in full force and effect.

9. Ratification. Except as otherwise specifically amended and modified hereby, the
Assignment of Rents, as modified and amended hereby, remains in full force and effect.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

732634.1 040934-31165 -4-



0411218127 Page: 5 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have executed this Third Modification of
Assignment of Rents and Leases as of the date first above written.

TRUSTEE NO. 1: BENEFICIARY NO. 1:

Chicago Title Land Trust Company, as Trustee % % 2
under Trust No. 52076 dated May 3, 1968, and
not individually "

roy o GeN, s
N/ INY )

ItS: . Rty dv JLL::., LR f' i{' CORPORATL—\‘ By r‘

T g gt 1 i\

L %460 W

I is expreasly untarsiond and zgread by and between the paites herste, anything to e rrntiary notwithetreding, that

Attesti;
Its:

each and 2ll of the werraaties, indemnities, representations, sovenanis, ne” : - . dledns
the part of the Trustee while in farm purporting to be the wars .. -ants,
undertakings and agreements of said Trustee are nevertheless ez . - . ~otas
personal warranties, indemnities, representations, covenants, unde: < . o orthe
purpose or with the intention of binding said Trustea personally but ar: . : S loding
only that portion of the trust properly spacifically described herein, s n " Co e by

said Trustee not in its own right, but solely in the excercise of the ¢
personal fiability or personal responsibility is assumed by noe o [
the undersigned land trustes, on account of this instrus.ci o o0
representstion, covenant of ar2ament of the said Trustee in this ing.

alf such parsonal fizhily, . ook spressly waived and I’E!e?.mu

232634.1 040934-31165

+m s



0411218127 Page: 6 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TRUSTEE NO. 2:

Chicago Title Land Trust Company, as Trustee
under Trust No. 44551 dated June 8, 1962, and
not individually -

By ’&d%’ Ab@/&&f@

BENEFICIARY NO. 2:

Y A

Vv . Cacciatore, Sr. |

Its: ABST. VICE PRESIDENT

T peans sl
AR |

g ol eldun e WA T T Ba g e
'\\fﬁ ‘-’C;'/-g\
Q NS
o
o

232634.1 040934-31165

Charlotte R. Cacciatore

The Cacciatore Children’s Trust dated June 29,
1993

o D i

Victor J. Cacciatore IT, Trustee of The
Cacciatore Children’s Trust dated June

29,1993 .
&m’ﬂ?

By: WA /ﬂ

Joseph P. Cacciatore, Trustee of The
Cacciatore Children’s Trust dated June
29, 1993

By: /M

A

/P’eter C. Cacciatore, Trustee of The
Cacciatore Children’s Trust dated June
29,1993

's Trust dated

th Serw 1ski, Trus g he
Cacgyatore Grapdchild-en’ ated
Dedgmber 24, 2800 —~= \ Mdzé/
ok
A

/Sfusan M. La’sek',f Mee of’lh

By:

By:

her P. Calor r'e, Trustee of
acciatore Gfandchildren’s Trust
ated December 24, 2000

Chris
Th



0411218127 Page: 7 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TRUSTEE NO. 3:

LaSalle Bank National Association, as Trustee
under Trust No. 24378 dated June 9, 1980, and

not 1nd1v1clua11

/
By: y m’

Its: ( 'rrust Offzger

Attest: Atn -t reondrad by

Tts: bes i pdationcs Assodiction
Byiows

ASSIGNEE:

LaSalle Ba(l( National Association
By:

N0

Name: Dr‘,;/,u,j / /é-—»/lac,

Its: /57' 4

2326341 040934-31165

BENEFICIARY NO. 3:

[HLHKL,

Victo% Cacciatore, Sr.

not pp;“f}p, 3b bt

A% T '}9

repies: :
Bustse in iz in am”cw:

i e i e

Thig instrumant is execited by the undemgm Land Tmstae

oot AR T a7

wﬂceable



0411218127 Page: 8 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, does
hereby certify that ___ § yry1A MARIMAA the _ ASST . WICE PRESIOENT of EASAEEE CH1CHL0
B AN NAFHON AL ATFION, AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST NO. 52076 DATED ;425
MAY 3, 1968, AND NOT INDIVIDUALLY, personally known to me to be the same person TRCAT
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such Trustee, appeared before me this comiAry
day in persun and acknowledged that he or she signed and delivered the said instrument as his or
her own fre¢ 2nd voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

1

Given urde’ my hand and notarial seal as of this { Jf day/ef\ﬂ'}y [N , 2004.
st oot
/
Notary Pul;ly /

My Commission Expires: g'-w;mw T ——
"OFFICIAL SEAT™

NOTARY PUBLIC STATEETN‘.‘LLA

3y Comnission €

\TE OF ILLINGIS §
XDvos 1 0/21/2007

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County; i the State aforesaid, does
hereby certify that VICTOR J. CACCIATORE, SR, personally known to me to be the same
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in
person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrumeni-as his own free and
voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

- : /
Given under my hand and notarial seakas of this 2 day of WMX-"/\ ) 2004.

’ mw 9’ %\\

My Commission Expires:

s

OFFICIAL SEAL
ROMUALDA J IGSTINGER

PR vV N

232634.1 04093431165




0411218127 Page: 9 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, does
hereby certify that _ 1 {DiA MARY , the assr.vcepresent  of CHICAGO
TITLE LAND TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST NO. 44551 DATED
JUNE 8, 1962, AND NOT INDIVIDUALLY, personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such Trustee, appeared before me this
day in persoi and acknowledged that he or she signed and delivered the said instrument as his or
her own free 2nd voluntary act, or the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given urder my hand and notarial seal as of this | ﬁ day of %/’( _ , 2004.
. - 7

Notary Public

O ORPICIAL SEAL"

} CAROLYN PAMFENELLA ¢
NOTARY PUBLIG STATE OF ILLINOIS §
Ay Commiagicn Expires 10/21/2007 &

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County; i the State aforesaid, does
hereby certify that CHARLOTTE R. CACCIATORE, personally knewi to me to be the same
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared betore me this day in
person and acknowledged that she signed and delivered the said instrumeni-as her own free and
voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

e
Given under my hand and notarial seal as of this A2 day of /724/&40&,3 , 2004,
/ '
kﬂ A“??wm Q ] D)
iary Public f /ot

aae baa

232634.1 040034-31165

b kb e R A



0411218127 Page: 10 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, does
hereby certify that VICTOR J. CACCIATORE II, TRUSTEE OF THE CACCIATORE
CHILDREN’S TRUST DATED JUNE 28, 1993, personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act,
for the uses-and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal @ / p day of W )04.

V7 raltly \

oﬁary Public

My Commission Expires:

{WVAN,\.V e
LY A Y
e
i

Ty .

-

4 N e

E Ry ,u?«-v--;‘l. k:;lf
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
} SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said Couniy.in the State aforesaid, does
hereby certify that JOSEPH P. CACCIATORE, TRUSTEL/CF THE CACCIATORE
CHILDREN’S TRUST DATED JUNE 28, 1993, personally known to ine to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me/this day in person and
acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own Irce «nd voluntary act,

for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
/
18 [cz'day 0 MW%’ ——2004.

D)

Given under my hand and notarial sed

My_Commlssmn Expires:

oy

1 el o o

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILUINOIS

‘:» MY COMMISSION EXPIRES. 1-270T ¢
’\’N'\hlu‘

232634.1 040034-31165

-“-_I._




0411218127 Page: 11 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, does
hereby certify that PETER C. CACCIATORE, TRUSTEE OF THE CACCIATORE
CHILDREN’S TRUST DATED JUNE 28, 1993, personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act,
for the uses’and purposes therein set forth.

Given ander my hand and notarial se gy of M 2004.

Noftary Public / / )

My Comni337 AV
OFFICUL g4 3
NOTA O MUALDA KiSTING ,
WM%_}@&”_ FOFiLL
EXP'RES:OH;;‘:?;S ¥

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, does
hereby certify that MARY BETH SERWINSKI, TRUSTEE~CF THE CACCIATORE
GRANDCHILDREN’S TRUST DATED DECEMBER 24, 2000, perscnally known to me to be
the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appcared before me this
day in person and acknowledged that she signed and delivered the said 1asoument as her own
free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

My CommisgiSh-Expires:

"
Normmﬂ_q B e

.,

My oo O
e EXHRE?'“‘“U s

1

232634.1 040934-31165

e rem ik P Kb £ 0



At A £

0411218127 Page: 12 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, does
hereby certify that SUSAN M. LASEK, TRUSTEE OF THE CACCIATORE
GRANDCHILDREN’S TRUST DATED DECEMBER 24, 2000, personally known to me to be
the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this
day in person and acknowledged that she signed and delivered the said instrument as her own
free and vo'untary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given anider my hand and notarial seal / 5 day W M){ZOOAL
/nwm 1y

7
Neflary Public / ")

My Commission Expires:

iwmw J)
QEFICIAL SEAL

ROMUALDA J KISTINGER
NOTARY PUBLIC - SWATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 01-27-07

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, does
hereby certify that CHRISTOPHER P. CACCIATORE, TRUSTE=-OF THE CACCIATORE
GRANDCHILDREN’S TRUST DATED DECEMBER 24, 2000, pers¢nally known to me to be
the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, arpeared before me this
day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrusiedtt as his own free

and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. )
L77

Given under my hand and notarial s€al as of this .( day of

OFFICIAL SEAL
ROM:IALDA J KISTINGER

ROTAR= 7o 1C - STATE M TTTINOS —
MY COMMioION EXPIRES: -4

232634.1 040934-31165




0411218127 Page: 13 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOK

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, does

hereby certify that KATHLEEN E. SHIELDS, the

Trust QOfficer

of LASALLE

BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST NO. 24378 DATED
JUNE 9, 1980, AND NOT INDIVIDUALLY, personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such Trustee, appeared before me this
day in person and acknowledged that he or she signed and delivered the said instrument as his or
her own free 2nd voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given urde: my hand and notarial seal as of this / # day of e

My Commission Expires:

[ 20/5000,

232634.1 040934-31165

, 2004,

"OFFICT25 SiAf
SUBPA N ARCKINLEY

shyt

STATE OF ILLINOIS §
st Bxplies 12/20/2006
WWW

el

3

W

"
duai el

TP 0 23, P Ry

et i A i kP A A



0411218127 Page: 14 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PREMISES

PARCEL NO. 1:

THE NORTH 305.0 FEET (EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE NORTH 231.0 FEET OF THE EAST 225.0 FEET)
OF THE EAST % OF THE NORTH EAST % OF THE NORTH EAST ' OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 39
NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN (EXCEPT THAT PART THEREOF

TAKEN BY CONDEMNATION ON JULY 30, 1957 AS CASE NUMBER 57511371 FOR ROAD WIDENING)
IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY. ANOWN AS: 11211 Cermak Road, Westchester, Illinois

P.IN. 15-30-200-033-0000 15-30-200-033-0000
PARCEL NO. 2:

PARCEL 1:

THAT PART OF LOT 3 IN GEORGE MERRILL'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 100 IN SCHOOL SECTION
ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, LYING SOUTH OF A LINE DRAWN FROM A
POINT OF THE EAST LINE OF SAID LGP2, A DISTANCE OF 4.75 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER THEREOF TO A POINT ON TilL "WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 3, A DISTANCE OF 7.25 FEET
NORTH OF THE SOUTH WEST CORNER THE RECKE

PARCEL 2:

LOT 6 IN GEORGE MERRILL'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 100 IN SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO
CHICAGO TN SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

AND

LOT 15 IN GEORGE W. MERRILL'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 106 SF SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION IN
SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIED PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 591-25 and 549 South Wells, Chicago, fl'inois
PIN. 17-16-241-062; 17-16-241-022
PARCEL NO. 3:

LOT 7 IN BLOCK 100 IN THE SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION ADDITION TO
CHICAGO IN SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 527.29 South Wells, Chicago, IHinois
P.IN. 17-16-241-015

232634.1 040034-31165




